

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant

—————
Before the Special Master
Gregory E. Maggs
—————

REPLY OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON COUNT IV OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

Theodore B. Olson

Solicitor General

Edwin S. Kneedler

Deputy Solicitor General

Jeffrey P. Minear

Assistant to the Solicitor General

Gary B. Randall

Bruce M. Landon

Michael W. Reed

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Alaska Establishes No Factual Disputes	2
II. Alaska Urges The Master To Apply An Incorrect Legal Standard	3
III. The United States Intended To Reserve Submerged Lands Through The 1925 Proclamation	7
A. The Boundaries Necessarily Embrace Submerged Lands	7
B. Exclusion Of Submerged Lands Would Undermine The Purposes Of The Monument	9
1. Tidewater Glaciers	9
2. Inter-glacial Forests	11
3. Wildlife	12
IV. The United States Intended To Reserve Submerged Lands Through The 1939 Proclamation	12
A. The Boundaries Necessarily Embrace Submerged Lands	12
B. Exclusion Of Submerged Lands Would Undermine The Purposes Of The 1939 Expansion	14
1. Tidewater Glaciers and Inter-glacial Forests	14
2. Wildlife	14
a. The 1939 Expansion was specifically intended to protect brown bears	14
b. The Executive can set aside monuments for wildlife protection	16
c. The President was not required to mention bears in the Proclamation	17

d. There is no genuine issue of fact that excluding submerged lands would compromise the Monument’s wildlife protection purpose 18

V. Glacier Bay National Monument Was Set Apart For The Protection Of Wildlife And Therefore Retained In Federal Ownership By Section 6(e) Of The Alaska Statehood Act 20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alaska v. United States, 213 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) 8

Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States, 248 U.S. 78 (1918) 11

Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S.531 (1987) 8

Cameron v. United States, 252 U.S. 450 (1920) 19

Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976) 16, 17

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 2

Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma, 397 U.S. 620 (1970) 4, 6, 9

First Nat’l Bank v. Cities Service Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968) 2

Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.,337 U.S. 86 (1949) 8

Idaho v. United States, 533 U.S. 262 (2001) 3, 4, 5, 6, 23, 24

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 3, 4

Organized Village of Metlakatla v. Egan, 369 U.S. 45 (1962) 11

Tulare County v. Bush, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17, 19

United States v. Alaska, 423 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1970) 11

United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1 (1997) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 20, 23, 24

United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978) 1, 3, 5, 6

Utah Division of State Lands v. United States, 482 U.S. 193 (1987) 2, 3

Wyoming v. Frank, 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945) 19

Statutes and regulations:

Antiquities Act of 1906, 16 U.S.C. 431 *et seq.* 17

Alaska Statehood Act, Note Prec. § 6(e), 48 U.S.C. 21	1, 2, 20
Alaska Game Law of July 1, 1943, 57 Stat. 301, 48 U.S.C. 192-211	21
Alaska Commercial Fisheries Laws of June 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 478:	
48 U.S.C. 230-239	21
48 U.S.C. 241-242	21
Alaska Commercial Fisheries Laws of June 6, 1924, 43 Stat 465,	
48 U.S.C. 221-228	21
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 15	15
Rule 56(c)	2
16 U.S.C. 1	1, 2, 14, 17
16 U.S.C. 473	24
Miscellaneous:	
The Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 50, 83rd Cong. (1954)(AK-452)	22
Report of the Special Master, <i>United States v. Alaska (Alaska Report)</i> (Mar. 1996)	8
